in accardance with

Rule 18.7 of the
insclvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

i

Companies House

Act 1986,
. B
3
g
g *ATIF40Z5"
A27 10/03/2018 #159
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

ofsfofals]el6ls

Company number

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Hudson Brickwork Contractors Limited

bold biack capitals.

Liquidator’'s name
Full forenamel(s) Elizabeth

Surname Arakapiotis
Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber[ Mountview Court

Street 1148 High Road
Post town ‘Whetstone
County/Region ‘
Postcode L Fn d|o|nt{, N 20 OM
Country ’ |
u Liquidator's name @
Full ferenamels) ’ © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname [ another liquidator.
E Liquidator's address ®
Building namefnumber @ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street another liquidator.
Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
|
I
Tﬁffffff

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
o9 Bt f2lof1l7
o B8[1 Mfof1ls

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature e

Signature date

v BF el

04/17 Version 1.0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

{ontact name

Elizabeth Arakapiotis

@ Where to send

{ompany name

Kallis & Company

Mountview Court
1148 High Road

Fost town

Whetstone

County/Region

o fn fo fn . [N

Country

|DX

‘7 Telephone

020 8446 6699
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing,

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
[£}You have attached the required documents,
ld~You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Hudson Brickwork Contractors Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/01/2017
of Affairs To 08/01/2018
£ £
SECURED ASSETS
Uncertain Leasehold Land & Buildings NIL
(80,000.00) National Westminster Bank Plc NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Directors Loan Account & Settlements 40,000.00
Uncertain Plant & Machinery NIL
Uncertain Stock NIL
Bank Interest Gross 7.28
Third Party Funds ) ~NIL
40,007.28
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL
Preparation of S. of A. NIL
Office Holders Fees 36,000.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 3,645.00
Legal Fees (1} NIL
Corporation Tax 4.20
Bank Charges 10.70
(39,659.90)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(13,215.08) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(40,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs (CT) NIL
(600,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
(261,477.00) JCH Contracting UK Limited (In CVL) NIL
(1.00) Rural Services UK Limited (In CVL) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(200.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL|
(1.00) B Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{1,014,894.08) 347.38

Page 1 of 1

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable
Bank 1 Current Interest Bearing
Vat Control Account

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 09/01/2014
To 08/01/2018
£

Nt
NIL
NIL

80,000.00
NIL

NIL

29.50
8,400.00

88,429.50

220.00
7,000.00
51,000.00
251.00
4,395.00
12,000.00
4.20
10.70

(74,880.90)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL

13,548.60

729.00
12,219.60
600.00

13,548.60

Elizabeth Arakapiotis

Liquidator

09 March 2018 12:27



Hudson Brickwork Contractors Limited —In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the year ending 08 Janusry 2018,

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name: Hudson Brickwork Contractors Limited
Registered office: Mountview Court
1148 High Road
Whetstone
Londen
N20 ORA
Former registered office; Hillside
High Street
Bedford
Bedfordshire MK43 7PD
Registered number: 05045669
Liquidator’s name: Elizabeth Arakapiotis
Liquidator’s address: Mountview Court, 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20
ORA

Liquidator’s date of appointment: 9 January 2014

INTRODUCTION

|

Hudson Brickwork Contractors Limited (“the Company™) was placed into liquidation by a Special
Resolution of the members followed by a meeting of the creditors convened under Section 98 of the
Insclvency Act 1986 on 09/01/2014.

The Company specialised in the provision of subcontracted labour and materials for bricklaying
contracts from premises at Hillside , High Street, Bedford, Bedfordshire, MK43 7PD,

According to the statement of affairs lodged in these proceedings, the assets of the Company had an
uncertain estimated realisable value, comprised of leasehold land and buildings, plant & machinery,
and stock. No realisations of these assets have beer made to date and no realisations are anticipated.

In the course of my administration, I have reviewed the Company’s 2ffairs to establish whether there
were any potential undisclosed assel recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation.
As detailed in the investigation section below, my review resulted in the discovery of a number of
potential claims against both the directors, Mr and Mrs Hudson, which were under enquiry. In the
period a settlement has been agreed with the directors.



LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Since my last report and following receipt of the remaining amount due from the settlement
agreement, I have adjudicated creditor claims and I am now in a position to declarc a first and final
dividend.

There is certain work that I am rcquired by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in connection

with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine
work undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 2.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 09/01/2017 to (8/01/2018 is attached at
Appendix 1,

As the Company was registered for VAT, all items are shown as net of VAT on the receipts & payments
account, and the VAT was recovered for the benefit of the insolvent estate.

ASSETS
As detailed in earlier reports there have been no asset realisations, in respect of any tangible assets.

Realisations have been in respect of a settlement of potential claims.

Directors Loan Account & Settlements

At the time of the liquidation the Company was under investigation by HMRC. These investigations
have been reviewed during the course of the liquidation together with other matters. Following the
reviews undertaken, there were various maters that could be pursued, including an overdrawn directors
lcan account.

On 31/08/2016, an out of court settlement was agreed on the following terms:

The directors made an offer for an out of court settlement in the sum of £80,000. The repayment
proposal is as follows:

£10,000 already paid into Kallis and Company’s liquidation estate bank account
£30,000 on completion date

£5,715 on the signing of the agreement

£5,715 on 01/07/2016

£5,715 on 01/08/2016

£5,715 on 01/08/2016

£5,715 on 01/10/2016

£5,715 on 01/11/2016

£5,710 on 01/12/2016.

Unfortunately, as a result of the directors’ family circumstances; the struggle with the death of a close
family member and the care of another member whose condition needed immediate attention, the

directors were not able to keep up with the agreed payments.

However shortly after the directors continued with the monthly payments, and T would advise full
payment of £80,000 has now been received in full, of which £40,000 was received in the reporting

period.



Bank Interest Gross

1 would advise that all asset realisations within the liquidation are held within an interest bearing
account. I can confirm that interest totaling £29.50 accrued on the account, of which £7.28 was
received in the current reporting period.

LIABILITIES

Secured Liabilities

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that
the Company has granted a fixed and floating Debenture charge in favour of National Westminster
Bank PLC created on 12/12/2007 and registered on 19/12/2007.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge afier the 15® September
2003, a prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be
available to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this
case as the floating charge was created subsequent to the 15% September 2003, the prescribed part
provisions will apply. To date, a claim totalling £95,411.17 has been received from National
Westminster Bank Plc.

Realisations made in this matter do not constitute fixed or floating assets of the Company and as such
are not canght by the bank’s charge.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs did not anticipate any preferential creditors and as such no preferential claims
were subsequently received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors & Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included 7 unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £914,693.08, of
which £640,000.00 is owed 1o HMRC. 1 have received claims from 4 creditors at a total of
£2,232,652.09, including HMRC's final claim of £1,908,118.50, Teo date I have not received claims
from 2 creditors with1 original crsﬁmatcd claims in the statement of affairs of £9,817.88. | ,

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

As previously advised, the Company gave & floating charge to National Westminster Bank PLC on
12/12/2007 and the prescribed part provisions will apply. As stated above, the realisations made in this
matter do not constitute fixed or floating charge assets and therefore there is no prescribed part to

calculate.

There are sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to creditors. A notice of intended dividend was
issued to creditors on 22 December 2017. A dividend in the amount of 0.22p in the £ was declared on

20 February 2018,
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

1 undertook an initial investigation into the company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved.



Within six months of my appointment as liquidator, I am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him unfit to be concerned
with the management of the company. I would confirm that my report has been submitted.

As previously reported there were various areas where action could be taken against the directors that
may lead to realisations being made together with an overdrawn directors’ loan account. In respect of
all potential liabilities of the Company and a connected company, Rural Services UK Limited, the
directors have offered a global settlement of £80,000. After taking into consideration the directors
personal circumstances and the funds available if matters were to proceed to Court, it was considered
that the offers made were a fair return. Even though the claims were potentially far greater, the
potential return to the estate would have been no better with greater costs involved.

As described in the asset realisations section above, the total sum of £80,000 have been reccived in
respect of this settlement agreement.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £7,000 plus VAT for assistance with
preparing the statement of affairs, producing and circulating the notices for the meetings of members and
creditors prior o my appointment at a meeting held on 09 January 2014, £1,400 plus VAT was paid by
Kallis & Company to Messrs Jeff Lermer & Associates for their assistance with preparing accounts in
comnection with the statement of affairs.

Funds to pay the fee for the statement of affairs and meetings were advanced by the directors. The fee was
paid on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments account.

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My total time costs to 08/01/2018 amount to £55,946.15, representing 254.22 of hours work at an average
charge out rate of £220.07 per hour, of which £10,691.75, representing 49.56 of hours work, was charged
in the period between (9/01/2017 and 08/01/2018, at an average charge out rate of £215.73 per hour.

I have drawn £51,000.00 to date, of which £36,000.00 was drawn in the period between 09/01/2017 and
08/01/2018. ; | i |

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date and in the period between 09/01/2017 and 08/01/2018 is
attached as Appendix 3.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors® information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.couk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators® Fees® also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Kallis & Company’s fee policy are
available at the link http://www kallis.co.uk/creditors. Please note that there are different versions of the
Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the November 2011 version.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

As per my receipts and payments account various expenses have been incurred and paid which are
detailed below, together with expenses which have yet to be paid.



The disburscments listed are all Category 1 disbursements, with the exception of storage which is a
Category 2 disbursement. My firm’s disbursements recovery policy is attached as Appendix 4 and I
would advise that | have used the services of professional advisors and agents in this matter as follows:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Amangement

Threshold Surveyors Surveyor Fixed fee

Rabbow & Company Valuer and auctionner Fixed fee

Irwin Mitchell Solicitors Solicitors Conditional Fee Arrangement

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them. The fees charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they are reasonable in the

circumstances of this case.

The following table details the disbursements that were incurred, paid and which remain outstanding
in the Liquidation:

B Period from 09/01/2017 10 08/01/2018 To date
Disbursement Paid £ To be paid £ Paid £ To be paid £
Specific Bond - - 220.00 -
Office Holder’s Expenses - 82.00 251.00 -
Agents/Valuers Fees 3,645.00 - 4,395.00
Iegal Fees - - 12,000.00 -
Corporation Tax 4.20 1.45 4.20 1.45
| Bank Charges 10.70 - 10.70 -
Postage - 7.42 - 2632
Storage - 45.00 - 170.00

Amounts listed as Office Holder’s Expenses relate to the following:

Paid in period from 09/01/2017 to | Paid to date £
08/01/2018 £

Specific Bond - 30.00
| Statutory Advertising R 82.00 221.00
FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
Liquidator’s remuncration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may reguest the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidator’s
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same

time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Kallis &
Company can be found in the attached summary sheet at http://www kallis.co.uk/lcgal.



SUMMARY

The liguidation will remain open until all the cheques issued to creditors that are in relation to a dividend
distribution have been banked. Once this issue has been deait with the liquidation will be finalised and
our files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any
of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Kalani Gunawardana by email at
Kalani@kallis.co.uk, or by phone on 020 8446 66499.

s’;ﬁ,@p

beth Arakapiotis
LIQUIDATOR



S2'169'0T CTHSET 00’0 05 L3S 006599 oUrove's (da9) saa4 je101

€LS1T 95°6P 9981 0o et OreY o0r's S4MNOH [R10)
65'54¢ 001187 omdq. 000 . no.o 09'T 09'g 000 - SJOUPALD YUM LONEHUNWRUC) - TS0y
65°SLT 001182 oot 000 000 091 09’8 [ ] - soupal)
Q0562 05 6L o010 000 000 00’0 000 or'o LONRIB|0Y KSR 3009 - £ eV
S5'60E 09'0VE (1] 98 000 000 000 08¢ 0g0 s9(Es s5auisng pue yasse ‘Suale upm Bueaq - T EQY
£€°80¢E ODODLE Tt 11+ 000 00'0 080 o¥o 53355y Jo uoges|jeay
¥SBET 00°Zovr'T TToT [4:9:] 8,0. ond ,cc.o 0Tt Siuawhed pue smamaz asuadxy - £'Zav
Qg'ee el 9L 9t oo 000 000 £0oa SUO[IE{||5u0334 pye Bupueg - 220y
00°001 OOET ELD £7°0 oo Q0o 00’0 00a SluNaJ XBY 40 JUBLLAGIBE pue uoRa|duo] - T'ZaV
[£4£48 00'88S'Y T oot 0 LG [ ot s|efaugu|d
Q0001 0O'STE ST'E ST'E 000 00 00c 000 FunJdodal x $331300 AlOINIELS - £ TAY
00001 00sy S¥'0 a0 [vARY 00 000 000 SJ3)EW uoliessiujwpe 3uodug - 7 TaY
69'9v2 SL'T95% s5ee S8Y DoQ 000 0Pt 0Lt MmaiAa) pue Buluueld ase) - TIaY
69972 SLTZ6'S STR svre ] oo WYL OL'E Suueig § udiiens|uwpY
{d99) (d99} sinoy unop sinoH sinay sinoy sinoy

210y 1500 =o)L Hoddng Jojulds Rleunyy 1adeuey iBuyed

Apnon [LSTR Jojuasg

adesany BJUOT HIOM JO UOKIED|JISSE|D

DT T AT

VN Y




ST9¥5'sS 06'638° STYST'ST ST 00'SEVZT STRITEL {dgp) saa4 jer01
oze wst " ST06 0e's oBey sg0L - SINOH [B10)L
05Z1E 05487 090  we oro 0o 000 osT * (sioupan enuasajaxd Joy0 pue saakoduig Buipnjou)) SWiER SIOYPRL - N.mn_q|
0g'oLe SLL6L'E S0vT 9T 000 03'T 0Tt or't SIOUPAID YUM UC[IENUNWIWEY - TS0y
T6'161 05 E0T'T sLs 0o S8y 00’0 000 060 SI0NpaI3 - AV
SYeve 528805 aror sa'tl 8% 09T oror (14 SI03p2)
4 CTd TIPS 18 14 s 4] ore S0 000 05zt PNPUODSIL/SUCHIES UeJ] JUSPRITIVE - SUONEAISIAY - 40V
05282 00T 09't 00’0 ovo 000 0Z'1 00 suedas vaao g manal 7 Jis - T'vay
£861Z OS'E0161 0698 0o's 06'Lt 000 60 DE'EE suofeansaau) - vy
£8'8227 SL'Le6'sT SEETT 00'§ oo ST0_ 06T o8y - suoje3nsaau)
I1'9Z€ STEBLT ss'g 000 0sT 00’0 000 S0t A13a0331 pue s1a55€ Buikjpuapl - v EQY
{9°T9E 00412 09'0 00'g 00'Q 000 000 090 U0II3|02 1gap yoog - £'EqY
LS L0E DO'BET’T 0Lt 000 00 000 oT'e 11 §8jes 553UiSNq puR Jasse ‘sualie Yyum Buleag - TEQy
16967 00'LyT°T 0601 000 o8'g 000 000 ore 51955Y 4O UopIEs) 23y - £QY
SBVST STz SUe 000 s ovo arz. an REY 40 uopesijeoy
61621 or'7e9’T LO°ET e 00'0 00 000 oT1T SualARd pue smainal 3suddx] - £70Y
58'v6 08'£9¥ 63t (5 000 00'0 o' 000 suc{ier|uedas pue Supjueg - Z'zay
2986 0868 160 150 000 000 000 00’0 Suinjal xe) 4o Jualwaaise pue uoadwo - 1'7ay
14801 0L'09¢ S¥'T ore 500 000 000 0gQ S[eIRUBULY - 2QY
5Lt 04905 ZETT 16t S0 o0 000 oL - s|ejaueuy
S8'9TL 0Q'ozs vy Sop 000 00’0 000 otr'o Busadas g sanjou Aoynyess - £°TQv
50748t SLE99 08¢ S¥0 oxo SLT 000 D9o sianew uoitensiwpe Bundug - 7 1av
86'8ET STLEQ'OT oozr sLg STE 00 0552 05y #31A34 pue Buwueid ase) - TIAY
SYL8T 04’106y ST9Z c8's 001t 001 ory oTy Sujuueld pue uoeusUIPY - TAY
ER'ELL oLzer'et orsL oT'ET. STPL st 6T oL's Bujuueq g vopensppLpy
{das} (d89) sinoy sinoy oy $1hoH sinoy smoy
NeY 150) @19) Hoddng Jojuasg adeuey safieuepy RuPeq
Apnoy 1e30L Jo(uag
afelany

JUILUOT JICM JO UCHED|YSSEY

310Z/T0/80 OL vTOZ/T0/60 POIad SU3 10§ SISO3 BULE S45p10it ©0, 0 o




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR KALLIS & COMPANY

introduction
The insolvency legislation was changed in Oclober 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency appointments made from that time.

This sheet explains how we intend to apply the allemmative fee bases allowed by the legisiation when acting as office holder in
insolvency appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases 1o be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The fee
basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generaily by a committee if ona is appointed
by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the Assoclation

of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may
be approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be

accassed at www.kallis.co.uk. Alternatively a hard copy may be requestad from Kallis & Company, Mountview Court, 1148 High Road,
Ltondon N20 ORA. Please note, that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a pericdic repart will be provided lo any commitlee and also to
each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on a
time costs basls, i.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time
incurred wiil also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, fogether with the average, or "blended” rates of such costs. Under the legisiation,
any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are cakulated end
the level of fees drawn In the period of the repart, Once the time fo challenge the office holder's remuneration for the period reported
on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be cheilenged.

Under some old legislation, which stili applies for insoivency appointments commenced before 6 April 2010, there is no equivaient
mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basls
When charging fees on a lime costs basis we uee charge out rates appropriate lo the skills and experience of a member of staff and the

work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work cn each case, recorded in 6 minute units with
supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken,

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out Previous charge-out | Previous charge-out rate Previous charge-out
rate per haour, rate per hour, per hour, effective from rate per hour, offective
effective from offective from 0110/2012 from D1110/2010

01/10/2017 01/10/2015 £ £
Partner — appointment taker £205-375 £340-375 £275-£335 E275-£320
Senior Manager £285 £285 E275 £275
Manager £225 £225 £170-£275 £170-£275
Senior/Cass Administrator £125-175 £150-175 £O90-£175 £90-£175
Support Staft £85-100 £85-100 £60-£85 E60-£85

Where necessary and apprapriate, members of staff from other departments of the practice wili undertake work on a case. They will be
charged at their normal charge out rate for undertaking such work.

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on periodic basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recordec directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording systemn and the nature of the
work underiaken Is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded under the following categories:

Administration and Planning;Financials; Investigations; Reallsation of Aseets; Creditors; Trading; Case specHic matters.

l |
In cases where we were appointad prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recoverad on a time cosis basis and appropriate
authority was obtalned from the creditors or the commities as set down In the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015
and on new appointments we continue to seek time costs for the majority of our cases.

When we seek time costs approval we have 1o set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on our time costs so that we cannot
draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval
for our fess, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the
work being carried out within the sstimate. We will alsc say whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate

and, if so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appolntment to enable you to understand how
the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any responsibliity of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder,
the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and naiura of the property with which the

office holder has 1o deal.

If we subsequently nead to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we have exceeded, or are ilkely 1o
exceed the eslimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the
work; and the time that the additional work is expected to take. As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing
further approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis
The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder has to deal

(realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets. In cases where we were
appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a lime cosis basis and appropriate authority was obtained from
the creditors or the commiltee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seok
refmuneration on a percentage basls more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential assets In the case,
the remuneration percentage proposed for any realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expensas that




+ will bg, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed o help put the remuneration
request into context.

The percentage approved In respect of realisations will be charged apainst the assets realised, and where approvat is obtained on a
mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds remaining in the liquidation after the realisation
percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how
the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder,
the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nalure of the praperty with which the

office holder has to deal.

if the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the percentage applied can
only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has
been a material and substantlal change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the orniginal level of the
percentage applled. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be

approved by the Court.

Fixed foe
The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for different tasks. In cases where we

ware appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authorlty was obtained
from the creditors or the commitiee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek
remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fes request will set out the set fee that we proposed to
charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expensas that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be
incurred without approvel, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient infformation about the Insolvency appointmant to enable you to understand how
the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder,
the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the
office holder has to deal.

if the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed fee can only be
approved by the commitiee or creditors {depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where thare has been a
material and substantial change in the circumnstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee, If there
has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that fook effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to membars’ voluntary liquidations (MVL), Company
Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) of Individual Voluntary Ammangements (IVA). In MVLs, the company's members set the fee basis, often
as a fixed fee. In CVAs and VAs, tha fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the

arrangement.

All bases
With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the
officeholder's remureration invoiced 10 the Insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent's Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the tarm Agent includes:

SollcitorsiLegal Advisors; Auctioneers/Valuers; Accountants; Quantity Surveyors; Estate Agents; Other Specialist Advisors.

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the cffice holder wili provide details of expenses to be incurmred, or likely to be
incurred, when saeeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and creditors during the course of the insolv?ncy appointment
the actual expenses incurmed will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection

with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or
Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or Kallis &
Company; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These
disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate
or, where the firn has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of
category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, extsnal meeting room hire, extemal storage, specific bond insurence and

Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed fo the estate by a third party invoice
and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursemants are recoverable in full from the estate, subject te the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room
hire, intemal storage and mileage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Room Hire £50 per hour
Mileage 40p per mile
Storage £15 per box per annum

Dastruction Costs £5.50 per box



